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lef, MATCH NUMBER 56 : BUCKINGHAMSHIRE V GLAMORGAN — MINOR COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP
At The Aylesbury Sports Club Ground, Wendover Road, Aylesbury on Friday 4, Saturday 5 August 1911
Result: Match drawn — Glamorgan won on first innings

Points: Glamorgan 3; Buckinghamshire nil

Toss: Buckinghamshire ~ Umpires: Debuts:
First day score:
Buckinghamshire
NDCRoss b Maxwell 22
TR Kent ¢ Gibbs b Creber 5 ) b Creber 0
E A Shaw b Hacker 23 ) ¢ Riches b Hacker 7
E JLeat ¢ Morris b Creber 6 ) b Creber 10
M W Wright b Hacker 63 ) not out 0
P W Le Gros b Hacker 81
+ W B Franklin run out 30 ) b Hacker 0
H Jennison ¢ Riches b Maxwell 15 ) b Hacker 6
HE Bull not out 10
PL Frith b Creber 2 ) not out 37
Hearne, H b Maxwell 0
Extras ? 17 ? 2
Total 274 (5 wickets) 62x
63
Fall of wickets 1 2 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 274
Second innings - - - - -
Hacker 23 7 64 3 (¢)) 10 4 24 3 - -
Creber 38 0 71 3 (03} 9 4 37 2 - -
Maxwell 23 4 73 3
Chandless 6 1 16 0
Morris 2 0 12 0
Riches 5 1 21 0
Extras - - 17 1 - - 2 0 - -
Total 97 13 274 10 19 8 63 5 - -
Glamorgan
* T A L Whittington ¢ Shaw b Heamne 7N
N V HRiches b Hearne 56
Bancroft, W J ¢ and b Frith 8
E W Jones ¢ Leat b Wright 64
R A Gibbs ¢ Shaw b Hearne 4
G L Robathan st Franklin b Wright 11
W P Morris b Hearne 6
Maxwell, J b Wright 9
J Chandless st Franklin b Wright 20
Hacker, W S not out 5
Creber, H b Wright 0
Extras ? 14
Total 288x
285
Fall of wickets 1 2 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 285
Second innings - - - - - - - -
Hearne 4
Frith 1
Wright 5
Extras - - 14 0
Total 10
Notes:
[Missing: Umpires; debutants; first day score; extras; fall of wickets; in Bucks 1* inns boundaries in Le Gros and Wright 50s; in

Bucks 2™ inns s batting one short, and batting order; in Glam inns runs batting 3 in excess, boundaries in Whittington, Jones and
Riches 50s, and bowling analysis; overs rounded?]

Sources: South Wales Daily News; Western Mail (Andrew Hignell). & ¢4 M w5 %” 4w I2 A&V )

Status: First draft score based on Glamorgan sources.
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Toss: Buckinghamshire

First day score:

Buckinghamshire
NDCRoss
TR Kent
E S Shaw
E JLeat
M W Wright
P W Le Gros
+W B Franklin
H Jennison
HE Bull
P L Freith
H Hearne
Extras
Total

Fall of wickets
First innings
Second innings

Hacker

Creber

Maxwell
Chandless

Morris

Riches

Extras
Tetal

Glamorgan
*T A L Whittington
N V H Riches
W J Bancroft
E W Jones
R A Gibbs
G L Robothan
W P Morris
J Maxwell
J Chandless
W S Hacker
H Creber
Extras
Total

Fall of wickets
First innings
Hearne

Frieth

Wright

Extras
Total

Notes:

Umpires: Debutants:
b Maxwell
¢ Gibbs
b Hacker
¢ Mornis b Creber
b Hacker
b Hacker
run out
¢ Riches b Maxwell
not out
b Creber
b Maxwell
(all out)

1 2 3
23 7 64 3
38 0 71 3
23 4 73 3

6 1 16 0

2 0 12 0

5 1 21 0

- - 17 1
97 13 274 10

¢ Shaw b Hearne

b Heamne

¢ & b Freith

¢ Leat b Wright

¢ Shaw b Hearne

st Franklin b Wright
bHearne

b Wright

st Franklinb Wright
not out

b Wright

(all out)

1 2 3

Wb

- - 4 0
22 22 285 10

O
@

Points: Glamorgan 3 Buckinghamshire 1

b Creber

¢ Riches b Hacker
b Creber

not out

b Hacker
b Hacker

not out

(5 wickets)

19 8 63

Kjé BUCKINGHAMSHIRE V GLAMORGAN — MINOR COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP
Played at Aylesbury on Friday 4™ Saturday 5* August 1911
Result: Drawn (Glamorgan won on 1st innings)

9

0

7

10

0

0

6

37

2

63
10
274
10
285

[Missing: Umpires, breakdown of extras, fall of wickets, close of play score, full bowling analysis, Buckinghamshire captain &
Glamorgan wicket-keeper

Sources:
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Match Number 66/4  Buckinghamshire v Glamorgan
Played at the Aylesbury Sports Club Ground
on Friday 4, Saturday 5 August 1911

Buckinghamshire

NDC Ross b Maxwell 22
TR Kent ¢ Gibbs b Creber 5 b Creber o]
EA Shaw b Hacker 23 ¢ Riches b Hacker 7
EJ Leat ¢ Morris b Creber 6 b Creber 10
MW Wright b Hacker 63 not out 1
PW Le Gros b Hacker 81
WB Franklin run out 30 b Hacker 0
H Jennison ¢ Riches b Maxwell 15 b Hacker 6
HE Bull not out 10
PL Frith b Creber 2 not out 37
Hearne H b Maxwell 0
Extras 17 2
Total 274 for5 63
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 e} 10
1st Innings 13 49 55/6 193 220 274
2nd Innings
Hacker 23 7 64 3 10 4 24 3
Creber 38 o] 71 3 9 4 37 2
Maxwell 23 4 73 3
Chandless 6 1 16 0
Morris 2 s} 12 0
Riches 5 1 21 0

Extras 17 2

Total 274 63
Glamorgan
TAL Whittington ¢ Shaw b Hearne 91
NVH Riches b Hearne 56
Bancroft WJ c & b Frith 8
EW Jones ¢ Leat b Wright 64
RA Gibbs ¢ Shaw b Hearne 4
N Robotham st Franklin b Wright 11
WP Morris b Hearne 6
Maxwell J b Wright 9
J Chandlers st Franklin b Wright 20
Hacker WS not out 5
Creber H b Wright 0
Extras 11
Total 285
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1st Innings 109 239 244 254 260 268 270 285
Hearne 4
Frith 1
Wright 5

Extras 1"

Total 11
Toss: Bucks
Captains: TAL Whittington (Glamorgan) and ?
Wicket-keepers: WB Franklin (Bucks) and NVH Riches (Glamorgan). Riches gave up the ploves to bowt.
Bucks debutants: None
Umpires; Not known

First day score:
Resuit:

Glamorgan 99 -1 (Whittington 36*, Bancroft 0*)
Match drawn. Glamorgan three points

Sources: Bucks Herald 12 August Cricket 19 November - no bowling figures. Western Mail 5 and 8 August
South Wales Echo 5 August.

Short report in Herald. Medium in Welsh papers.

The ground used is the former County Ground, the lease of which passed from the County Club at a
time of financial difficulty.Rain ended play on the second day. Whittington hit 10 x 4.

Hearne is the nephew of jack hearne (Middx).

Differs from K Preston None

Latest revision: 13 June 2003 (DHM) after AJW

Nature of report:
Notes:
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CRICKET.

BUCKS v. CLAMORCAN.
This mawh, in the Minor Counties’ Championship, was

played at Aylesbury on Fruday and Salsrday in last
week, when, after am excming game, the visitors won
by eloven rans ou the et iunggs,  On Frujay there
was d Lirge attendance of speviators, including between
A0 and 3¢ guests of the Rev. C. O, Phupps and Mrs.

Prapps, whe held an " At Home ' on the vicasien, it
being the first county mutch since the orgamsation
ol the Ayiesbury Sports Clui. Bucks won the toss, bot
they made A bed Btarl sgmust the fast delivenes of

stacker and the deveptive siows of Crober, H ver, on
Mat Wright and Le Gros becoming usswaiated a brlijant
stand was made, and throogh the fine batiing of these
two and useful contributions from Frankiin, Staw, and

Rons, the respectable total of 274 was reached. Whilst
e visitors were able to eaveed ties, they wers whoily
indebted for thwir gan of three poiats to the play of
three men.  Whiitington, Jones, and Riches all played
guend coichel, and scored frecly agaiost good bowling

and brillant feiding.  In w recand 1onings Bucks lost
five wickels for 63 runs, of whick Frith made 37 not out,
when rain brought play to a close. Scare :—

BUCKS.

N. D. C. Ross, b Maxwell ... 22

T. K. Kent, ¢ Grbbs, b Creber b Creber | . @
E. A. Shaw, b Hacker . .23 ¢ Riches, b 7
E. J. Leat, ¢ Morris, b U b Creber ... 10
M. Wright, & Hacke not et ... -1
P. W, Gros, b Ha ... 81
W. B, Franklin, ron cat ... 33 b Hacker ......corereen 8
H. Jenmison, ¢ Riches, b
Maxwell ... % b Jacker .coee. 6
H. E. Bull, not out 10
P. L. Prith, b Crebar . 2 not out ..o 3T
H. Hearne, b Maxwell
EXtra8 ..ocveecrsenernen Extrag ....... 2
Totad cvivcrrian 274 Total {5 wke) 63

GLAMORBRGAN.
‘{‘. .%r Whittinglon, ¢ Shaw, b Hearne ..... 91

3 . Riches, b Hearpe
Bancreft, ¢ and b Frith ...
E. W._ Jones, ¢ Leat, b Wright ...
R. & Qibbs, ¢ Shaw, b Hearne ...

HE

N. Robotham, st Franklin, b Wright
P. Marris, & Hearne .
Maxwell, b Wright

J. Chaadlers, st Fran
Hacker, not ont ...

Boanl2aRoll

Creber, b Wright ...
Extras ...

Totat

g';au
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CRICEET: A WEEKLY RECORD OF ’:[‘HE GAME.

AUGUST 19, 1911,

SOMERSET v. WORCESTERSHIRE.

Played at Taunton on August 10, 11 and 12 snd won by
Worcestershire by seven wickets. The Somerset bowlivg, in the
absence of Lewis and Robson, was very weak and the visitors’ total
of 473 did pot come as & surprise. Neither Foster nor Arnold gave
a chance, and the former, during the two hours and three-quarters
he was in, hit two 6’s and nineteen 4's. Foster added 95 with
Pearson and 108 with Arnold, whose stand with Cuffe for the fifth
wicket realised 131 in 65 minutes. Against Burrows Somerset’s
first innings closed for 246 in three hours and a-balf, only Bisgood
and Samson making much headway. In the follow-on Bisgood and
Hardy made 118 in two hours for the first wicket, and subsequently
Daniell, who batted three hours without a mistake and hit nine 4's,
put on 65 with Johnson and 81 with Braund. Worcestershire were
set 126 to win in 85 minutes and, Bowley hitting hard, made
the runs for three wickets. Bowley and Burns made the last 81
together without being parted. Worcestershire won five minutes
before time, making the last 26 runsin five minutes. Seore and
analysis :— -

First innings. ‘W ORCESTERSHIRE. Second innings.
Bowley, b Taglor ... not out e T4
G. N. Foster, ¢ Newton, b Hardy ¢ Samson, b Bridges . 8
Pearson, ¢ Taglor, b Braund ... st Newton, b Braund .2
Arnold, ¢ and b Braund
W. B. Burns, st Newton, b Braund ... not out . 386

Cuffe, ¢ Taylor, b Samson
W. W. Lowe, st Newton, b Samson ...
J. W. C. Turner, not out
Burrows, b Hardy
Bale, ¢ Bailey, b Hardy...
Conway, ¢ Johnson, b Bridges...

2]

¢ Poyntz, b Bridges

B20,1b18, w8 nb2 .. Lb2, w2 .. o 4
Total RO 11 Total (8 wkts) .. 129
First innings. SOMERSET. Second innings.
Hardy, b Burrows ... 1 candb Burns v 62
Braund, ¢ Foster, b Burrows ... .. 8 c Foster,bLowe ... .. 87
P. R. Johnson, b Cuffe ... ... 35 b Burrows ... .. 85
B. L. Bisgood, b Burrows . 71 b Bumns e 50
0. M. Samson, ¢ Foster, b Burrows ... ... 56 b Burrows. ... . 8
E. 8. M. Poyntz, ¢ Pearson, b Burrows ... 24 b Cuffe w1
J. Laniell, ¢ Lowe, b Cuffe ... ... 18 lbw, b Burrows ... o 93
-Taylor, ¢ Bowley, b Cuffe w. 4 bCuffe - T
Bridges, ¢ Bale, b Burrows ... .. 8 mnotout .. 16
A. E. Newton, b Burrows .. 2 runout - 20
Bailey, not out ... ... 1 st Bale, b Cuffe .. e 7
Bi,lbg, w2 .. vl e e 18 B10,lb4,nb2 .. 16
. Total s e e oo e 246 Total ... ... .. 852
First innings. . WORCESTERSRIRE. Becond innings.
0. M. R. W 0. M. R. W
Taylor e 26 8 82 1. w2 0 11 0
Bridges ... .. 19 10115 1 . e 12 ¢ 52 2
Hardy e 12 4 38 3
Bailey . 18 4 73 0 ..
Braund W 18 1 74 3 .. W 13 1 62 1
Poyntz e 6 1 20 0 .. .
Samson 28 2

Bailey bowled two no-balls, Taylor six wides and Poyntz and Bridges each-two,

First innings. SOMERSET. Second innings.

0. M. R. W [} M. R. W,

Burns o 10 1 51 0 . 7 -0 25 2
Burrows ... s 2001 1 89 T e 25 2 80 8
Cuffe .. 18 g 84 3 .. o 265 5 80 3
Pearson ... . 10 2 23 0 .. .. 16 4 48 0
Conway ... w 6 ] 81 0 . . 8 1 25 0
Arnold ... w 10 1 85 0

Lowe .. v 15 2 43 1

Burrows bowled one wide and one nob‘zaill, Conway one wide and Cuffe one
no-ball,

—————————
BUCKS v. GLAMORGAN.—Played at Aylesbury on August 4 and 5 and

left drawn. Score:— .
First innings.

Bucks. Second innings.

N. D. C. Ross, b Maxwell . . 22

T. R. Kent, ¢ Gibbs, b Creber... ... 5 bCreber ... 0
E. A. Shaw, b Hacker ... «w ... 28 cRiches, b Hacker n
E.J. Leat, ¢ Morris, b Creber... ... 6 DbCrcber .. 10
M. Wright, b Hacker ... «~. 63 mnotout . 1
P. W. Le Gros, b Hacker .. 81

W. B. Franklin, run out ... 80 b XEacker ., [
H. Jennison, ¢ Riches, b Maxwell .., .. 15 Db Hacker ... 6
H. E. Bull, not out .. 10

P. L. Frith, b Creber ... ... 2 notout 37
H. Hearne, b Maxwell ... .

Byes, &c.

. 0
- Byes, &c. W 17 2
Total (5 wkts) ... ... 'c_s

Total o e o 274

GLAMORGAN.

T, A. L. Whittington, ¢ Shaw, b Maxwell, b Wright ... w9

Hearne e ... 91 |" J.Chandless, st Franklin,bWright 20
K. V. H. Riches, b Hearne . 50 Hacker, not out ... w b
Bancroft, ¢ and b Frith ... e 8 i Creber, b Wright ... w0
J. W. Jones, ¢ Leat, b Wright ... 64 | Bres, &e. ... e e 11
R. A. Gibbs, c Shaw, b Hearne ... 4 —_
L. Robotlqu.aﬂ‘mnklin,bWright 11 Tetal . . 285
P, Morris, b Hearne... o FOVREE

LEICESTERSHIRE v. YORKSHIRE.

Played at Leicester on August 10, 11 and 12 and won by
Leicestershire by an innings and 20 runs. It was certainly somewhat
strange that Leicestershire should obtain their first success of the
season at the expense -of Yorkshire, whom they dismissed for their
smallest total of the year. King bowled with remarkable success,
taking seven wickets for 5 runs on the third morning and obtaining
his last five in 20 balls without a run being scored. Leicestershire
were put on the way $o victory by Wood and Boden, who added 87
together after two wickets had fallen for 20. The match was inter-
ropted by rain on each of the first two days, and King's success
must be attributed largely to the state of the ground. Score and
analysis :—

First innings. YORKSHIRE. Second innings.

Rhodes, ¢ and b Shipman ... 0 cShields, b Bhipman 0
Wilson, ¢ Lord, b Shipman ... ... ... 0 DbKing 18
Denton, b King ... PO ... 80 c Enight, b King ... 4
Drake, ¢ Boden, b Shipman ... ... 0 motout 17
Hirst, ¢ Shields, b S8hipman .. w. 17 c¢Lord, b King ... .. 0
Booth, ¢ Bodexn, b Shipman ... 8% cand b King . 0
Oldroyd, ¢ Shipman, ) Astill ... .. 7 Dbastill . w 0
J. P. Wilson, b King ... ... 8 cLord,bKing ... e 1
Haigh, b S8hipman . ... 26 -cLord, b King ... W 0
Sir A. W. White, not out .. 9 bKing (4]
Dolphin, ¢ Lord, b Shipman ... ... 11 ¢ Shipman, b King 0
B¢, wl,nbb .. . .. o 10 B4,1b1,nb 2 7
Total ... 153 Total 47

1 2 874&5 [ 7 8,9&10

g bt} T3 gt ] .

1 22 87 88 43 47
LEICESTERSHIRE, - .

C.J. B. Wood, b Booth ... .. 60 J. Shields, ¢ Oldroyd, b Hirst ... ©
Knpight, ¢ Dolphin, b Booth R 1 Astill, 1bw, b Haigh w 0
Lord, ¢ White, b Booth - . 0 | Whitehead (H.),notout ... .. 80
Brown, b Drake ... w12

C. A. Boden, ¢ Hirst, b Drake ... 3¢
King, ¢ Rhodes, b Booth ... w4 B19,1b10 ... . 20
Coe, lbw, b Baigh ... .. B84 s —
Shipman, b Haigh .. o 8 Total ... . 220

First innings. YORKSHIRE. Second innings.
0. M. R. W i 0. M. R W,
Shipman - ... .. 18 2 738 T e . 6 1 14 1
King . 19 [ 42 2 . w90 8 17 8
Astill w. B 2 12 1 .. 4 2 9 1
Brown w 8 Q 16 ¢ ..
Shipman bowled geven no-balls and one wide.
LREICESTERSHIRE. '
0. M R, W 0. M. W. R.
Hiret o - o 26 6 60 1 Haigh ..” .. 24 7 8¢ 3
Booth ... o 21 7 45 4 Rhodes ... 14 4 80 0
Drake ... e 02 1 7 2

l

LANCASHIRE 2xp XI. v. YORESHIRE 250 XI.—Played at Manchester
on August 7 and § and left drawn. Score and analysis:—

Laxcéassire 28p XI. .

Tyldesley (W.), b Bayes ... .. 82 E. Bowden, st Watson, b Frank... 86
Tyldesley (J.), ¢ Stanley, b Bayes 0 Fairclough, ¢ Peate, b Goodrick... 1
Whitehead, ¢ and b Whiteing ... 82 T. Ainscough, run out w0
A. Parker, c Stanley, b Bayes ... 88 Blomley, not out ... . 24
F. B. Schofield, ¢ Bayes, b White- B23, b5 wl . 29

ing ... e e .. 90 —_
Barrell, b Goodriek ... .. .. 88 J Total .. .. ..483
Huddleston, ¢ Peate, b Bayes ... 1§ | -

First innings. YorrsHIRE 28D XL Second innings.

Hardy, ¢ Whitehead, b Huddleston ... ... 4 lbw, bTyldesley (J.) e 190
Turner, ¢ Blomnley, b Whitehead ... ... ‘18 ¢ Barrell, b Bowden . 40
J. Tasker, ¢ Barrell, b Bowden .. 46 runout
H. C. Stanley, b Bowden - not out e 19
J. P. Wilson, ¢ Parker, b Whitehead .. not out w2
Peate, ¢ Tyldesley (J.), b Bowden
Watson, ¢ Blomley, b Bowden
R. W. Frank, ¢ Barrell, b Whitehead ... 22 ¢ Blomley, b Whitehead... ©
A. Goodrick, 1bw, b Bowden ... e 1 _
Whiteing, b Whitehead ... v 1

Bayes, notout ... . e e 11
Byes, &c.... W 10 Byes, &c. LT
Total ... R 1Y Total (4 wkts) ... 104
LaxcasaHIRE 28D XT.
0. M. R W 0. M. R W,
Bayes .. .. 84 1 154 4| Wilsch ... .. 14 1 51 0
Goodrick ... .. 021 10 49 2 | Peate . 2 0 21 0
Whiteing ... . 24 0 123 ¢ i Frank .. 10 6 1
Bayes bowled one wide.
First innings. YorksHIRE 28T XI. Second innings.
. . M. R. W, 0. M. R W.
Whitehead ... . 2249 89 4 .. - 10 3 16 1
Huddleston . 11 3 151 .. .
Fairclough... . 19 4 2 0 .. . b 6 16 0
Tyldesley (J.) .. 8 2 10 .. S 1 B 1
Bowden ... e 12 4 20 . 16 3 84 1
Barrell.. ... o e T s 13 @
1 8 0

. Schofield ... . .. 8
Tyldesley (1.) bowled one wide.




MATCH NUMBER 54: BUCKINGHAMSHIRE V GLAMORGAN
Played at Aylesbury on Friday 4™ Saturday 5% August 1911
Result: Drawn (Glamorgan won on 1st innings)

Points: Glamorgan 3 Buckinghamshire 1

Toss: Buckinghamshire  Umpires: Debutants: Cu 4
Fistdayseore ") galy g 36¥ W Ranody 3
ST g 7 4
Buckinghamshire
NDCRoss b Maxwell 22 .
T R Kent ¢ Gibbs 5 | & bCreber 0
E S Shaw b Hacker 23 7. ¢ Riches b Hacker 7
E Jleat ¢ Morris b Creber 6 2, [ ] b Creber 10
M W Wright b Hacker 63 (¥ notout 0
P W Le Gros b Hacker 81 ‘t"
+W B Franklin run out 30 < ¢ bHacker 0
H Jennison ¢ Riches b Maxwell 15 o ¢~ bHacker 6
HE Bull not out 10
P L Frieth b Creber 2 “\’ X not out 37
H Hearne b Maxwell 0
Extras 17 2
Total (all out) 274 (5 wickets) 63
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 274
Second innings %
Hacker 23 7 64 3 - (€3} 10 4 24 -
Creber 38 0 71 3 2) 9 4 37
Maxwell 23 4 73 3
Chandless 6 1 16 0
Morris 2 0 12 0
Riches 5 1 21 0
Extras - - 17 1 - 2 -
Total 97 13 274 10 - 19 8 63 -
Glamorgan
*T A L Whittington ¢ Shaw b Hearne 91
NV H Riches b Hearne 56
W I Bancroft c & b Freith 8
E W Jones ¢ Leat b Wright 64
R A Gibbs ¢ Shaw b Hearne 4
G L Robothan st Franklin b Wright 11
W P Morris b Hearne 6
J Maxwell b Wright 9
J Chandless st Franklin Wright 20
W 8 Hacker not out 5
H Creber b Wright 0
Extras 14
Total (all out) 285
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings AST  ASE 285
Heame 00 0 00 4 -
Frieth 1
Wright 5
Extras - - 14 0 -
Total 7? ?? 285 10 -
Notes:

[Missing: Umpires, breakdown of extras, fall of wickets, close of play score, full bowling analysis, Buckinghamshire captain &
Glamorgan wicket-keeper

Sources:
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